

1975/96**THE FERTILISERS REGULATIONS 1969, AMENDMENT NO. 1**

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 19th day of May 1975

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to Section 36 of the Fertilisers Act 1960, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

1. Title and commencement—(1) These regulations may be cited as the Fertilisers Regulations 1969, Amendment No. 1, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Fertilisers Regulations 1969* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).

(2) These regulations shall come into force on the day after the date of their notification in the *Gazette*.

2. Metric conversions—The principal regulations are hereby amended in the manner indicated in the Schedule to these regulations.

SCHEDULE

AMENDMENTS TO FERTILISERS REGULATIONS 1969

Regulation or Regulations of Principal Regulations Amended	Amendment
16, 18, 19 (1), 20 (1), 21 (1), 23 (1), 24 (1), 25 (1), 26 (1)	By omitting the expression "5 cwt" in each case where it occurs, and substituting in each case the expression "50 kg".
16, 19 (3)	By omitting the expression "4 lb" in each case where it occurs, and substituting in each case the expression "2 kg".
21 (2), 22 (2)	By omitting the words "one half-inch", and substituting the expression "13.2 mm".
23 (1), 24 (1)	By omitting the words "one imperial quart", and substituting the words "one litre".
23 (3), 24 (4)	By omitting the words "one to two imperial quarts", and substituting the words "one to two litres".
Third Schedule	By omitting the words "5 hundredweight", and substituting the expression "50 kg". By omitting the word "ton" in each case where it occurs, and substituting in each case the word "tonne". By omitting the word "tons" in each case where it occurs, and substituting in each case the expression "tonnes".

P. G. MILLEN,
Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

These regulations—

- (a) Substitute, for various measurements specified in the principal regulations, their approximate metric equivalents:
- (b) Amend the provisions relating to sampling in the principal regulations by substituting "50 kg" for "5 cwt". This amendment is not a straight conversion but it accords with s. 2 (1) of the Fertilisers Amendment Act 1972 which reduced the maximum quantity of fertiliser which could be sold without the Fertilisers Act 1960 applying from 5 cwt to 50 kg.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936.

Date of notification in *Gazette*: 22 May 1975.

These regulations are administered in the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries.